

64337-1

64337-1

NO. 64337-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,

Respondent,

vs.

THE TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

and

EVERGREEN HEALTHCARE; and LONG-CENTER ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Julie Spector, Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Address:  
Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

701 Pike Street, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101-3927  
(206) 268-8688

REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA # 7718  
Attorneys for Appellant

BETTS PATTERSON MINES  
By Lawrence Gottlieb WSBA #20987  
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2018 APR -  
AM 10:30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>1. The Insurance Procurement</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>2. The Flood</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>A. RULES OF INSURANCE POLICY CONSTRUCTION</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>B. LLOYD’S AGREED TO PAY AFTER TRAVELERS         ADMITTED LIABILITY FOR \$1,000,000</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>C. TRAVELERS’ LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO \$1,000,000</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>1. “All” Means All</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>2. The Ordinance or Law Coverage Pays for             “Losses Covered Under This Policy.”</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>3. The Ordinance or Law Coverage Falls             Within “All Losses Covered <i>Under This             Policy.</i>”</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>4. The Flood Sublimit Is Not a “Covered             Property Limit.”</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>D. EVEN IF THE TRAVELERS POLICY IS AMBIGUOUS,         EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE RESOLVES THAT         AMBIGUITY IN TRAVELERS’ FAVOR</b> .....	<b>29</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 124 Wn.2d 865, 881 P.2d 1001 (1994).....	3
<i>American National Fire Insurance Co. v. B&amp;L Trucking &amp; Const. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998) .....	12, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 784, 765 P.2d 276 (1988).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Tigor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 466, 209 P.3d 859 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Davis v. North American Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 291, 254 P.2d 772 (1953).....	12
<i>Denny's Restaurants, Inc. v. Security Union Title Insurance Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 194, 859 P.2d 619 (1993).....	13
<i>Eide v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 346, 901 P.2d 1090 (1995).....	2
<i>Findlay v. United Pacific Insurance Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996).....	10, 26
<i>Holthe v. Iskowitz</i> , 31 Wn.2d 533, 197 P.2d 999 (1948) .....	11, 12
<i>Koop v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 149, 831 P.2d 777 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1022 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	12
<i>Mission Insurance Co. v. Guarantee Insurance Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 695, 683 P.2d 215 (1984).....	12
<i>Musso-Escude v. Edwards</i> , 101 Wn. App. 560, 4 P.3d 151 (2000).....	10

<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Transamerica Title Insurance Co.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 345, 534 P.2d 1388 (1975).....	11
<i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 733, 929 P.2d 1215, <i>rev. denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1013 (1997) .....	20
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	24
<i>S&amp;K Motors, Inc. v. Harco National Insurance Co.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (2009).....	11
<i>Sowa v. National Indemnity Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 571, 688 P.2d 865 (1984).....	11
<i>S.S. Mullen, Inc. v. Marshland Flood Control District</i> , 67 Wn.2d 461, 407 P.2d 990 (1965).....	20
<i>State Farm General Insurance Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	12
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 994 P.2d 833 (2000).....	10
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	11
<i>Washington Public Utilities Districts' Utility System v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989).....	11, 13
<i>Wetmore v. Unigard Insurance Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 938, 107 P.3d 123 (2005).....	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	29

#### **Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Abraxas Group, Inc. v. Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 304 (W.D. Pa. 1986).....	3
<i>Acadia Ins. Co. v. American Crushing &amp; Recycling, LLC</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 168, 174 (D. Conn. 2007).....	7

<i>A.H. Jacobson Co. v. Commercial Union Assur. Co.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 674 (D.Minn. 1949).....	22
<i>Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co. v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , 12 F.3d 92 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. Civ. App. 1971).....	3
<i>McConaghy v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 540 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	3
<i>Netherlands Insurance Co. v. Fowler</i> , 181 So.2d 692 (Fla. Dist. App. 1966).....	22
<i>Regents of Mercersburg College v. Republic Franklin Insurance Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4001(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4001(b)(1).....	23

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 54(b).....	1
---------------	---

**Other Authorities**

<a href="http://msc.fema.gov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/info?storeId=10001&amp;catalogId=10001&amp;langId=-1&amp;content=floodZones&amp;title=FEMA%20Flood%20Zone%20Designations">http://msc.fema.gov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/info?storeId=10001 &amp;catalogId=10001&amp;langId=-1&amp;content=floodZones&amp;title=FEMA%20Flood%20Zone%20D esignations</a> .....	2
1 INSURING REAL PROPERTY § 2.04[5] (S. Cozen ed. 2009).....	23
2 INSURING REAL PROPERTY § 12.01[1], at 12-2 (S. Cozen ed. 2009).....	23
<a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/all">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/all</a> .....	20
11 L. Russ & T. Segalla, COUCH ON INSURANCE § 153:51, at 153- 70 (3d ed. 2006).....	18
